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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr T Harmer

	Scheme
	:
	AG Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:

:

:
	The Trustee of the Plan
UK Greetings Ltd (formerly Carlton Cards) (the Employer)
Godwins Ltd (now part of Aon Consulting) (administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Harmer complains that:
1.1. the respondents have caused him loss through maladministration by failing to advise him in 1997 that he had to purchase an immediate annuity when taking his tax-free lump sum;

1.2. he should have had a pension secured for him in 1997 and his loss should run from that time; and

1.3. the respondents have caused him loss through being unable to trace the benefits he believed he deferred under the Plan.

As redress, he would like to be put back in the position he would have been in had he purchased an annuity in 1997.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
TRUST DEED AND RULES
3. Clause 1 of Schedule B of the Trust Deed and Rules (the Rules) (as amended), dated 13 January 1987, states that:
“The administration and management of the Scheme shall be vested in the Trustees in accordance with the powers expressed in this Deed.”

4. Clause 7 of Schedule B of the Rules states that:

“The Trustees with the consent of the Founder shall have the power to employ such agents as they think fit in the transaction of any business of the Scheme or the Fund including the payment of pensions and other benefits and valid receipt therefor (sic) given to such agents shall be a good and sufficient discharge to the Trustees.”

5. Clause 11 of Schedule B of the Rules states that:
“The Trustees shall be entitled to all indemnities conferred on trustees by law and no trustee or director employee or member of a body corporate comprising a Trustee for the time being shall be liable for any acts or omissions not due to its or his own wilful neglect or default and the Founder shall keep the Trustees indemnified against the exercise of all the Trustees’ power and the application of the Trustees’ discretion.”
6. Clause 2 of Schedule F of the Rules states that:
“With the consent of the Founder the Trustee has discretion to award an immediate pension to a Member who retires either due to a serious breakdown in health or Incapacity proved to the satisfaction of the Trustee or in normal health at or after age 50.  The amount of pension will be determined according to the level of Member’s Individual Member’s Account provided that the Member’s pension will be of such an amount which the Trustee is reasonably satisfied is at least equal in value to the benefits which have accrued to or in respect of such Member after effect has been given to the overriding provisions contained in Part 1 of Schedule 1A of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975.  As an alternative to an immediate pension the Member may elect to receive a deferred pension payable from his Normal Retirement Date which pension will be determined according to the level of the Member’s Individual Member’s Account.”

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mr Harmer’s date of birth is 15 February 1941.

8. Following a request, Mr Harmer was sent an early retirement estimate on 20 November 1996, for retirement as at 31 December 1996.  Based on a fund value of £36,366.35, he was quoted a tax-free lump sum of £23,193.36 and advised the balance would be invested in an annuity.  Mr Harmer’s normal retirement date was 15 February 2006 at age 65.
9. Mr Harmer wrote to the Employer on 28 November 1996, saying that he wished to take early retirement and wanted to take the maximum amount of tax-free cash available and use the balance to provide a small pension.
10. On 25 February 1997, Godwins, the then administrators of the Plan, wrote to Mr Harmer saying that:
“I have been informed by [the Employer] that you retired from your employment on 28th February 1997.
As you are over the age of 50, you have the option to receive your benefits immediately from [the Plan].  As at 1st February 1997, the value of your Individual Members Account (IMA) is £37,029.27.  The options available to you are as follows:
A) To receive the maximum tax free cash available under Inland Revenue Limits of £23,335.66 and have the balance of £13,693.61 invested in an annuity.

B) To invest the whole or part of your IMA, providing the amount of investment is within the above limits, in annuity.

C) To leave your benefits until a later date.

Please confirm in writing which option you wish to take.  At this time, I will be happy to obtain quotations for the purchase of the annuity.

If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.”

11. Mr Harmer replied with an undated letter saying that he wished to “take OPTION A to receive £23,335.66 and [have] the balance £13,693.61 invested in an annuity.”  He retired on 28 February 1997.

12. On 7 March 1997, Godwins wrote to Mr Harmer enclosing a cheque for £23,335.66, representing his tax-free lump sum, and advising that the residual balance of £13,801.20 was to be invested in an annuity.  Godwins also advised that they would be in contact once requested annuity quotations had been provided.
13. On 9 April, Godwins wrote to Mr Harmer enclosing an illustration showing:
“… the pension which may be purchased at the present time.  This assumes a fund value of £13,801.20…

…

We have researched the market and out of the reputable pension providers Scottish Widows are currently offering the best rates at the present time.  These are not guaranteed and may go down or up before we are able to finalise payment.  It may also be that a different provider will offer a better pension if we need to request revised details… 

If you do wish to proceed… then I would be grateful if you could complete and sign the enclosed application form and then forward this to me in the attached pre-paid envelope.

If however you wish to consider an alternative basis to that shown I will be happy to provide further advice.  I will however need to complete a Confidential Questionnaire so that I know your full circumstances and am able to prepare the appropriate advice.
I therefore look forward to hearing from you in due course however in the meantime if I can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to let me know.”

14. The annuity illustration enclosed was headed “YOUR SCOTTISH WIDOWS COMPULSORY PURCHASE ANNUITY.”  Based on a purchase price of £13,801.20, a pension of £1,160.28 per annum was quoted, which included a widow’s pension of £580.20 per annum.  This was payable monthly in arrears, non-increasing and guaranteed for five years.
15. Mr Harmer did not return the supplied application form and says that he called the Employer and spoke to a Mrs W, a human resources administrator, instructing her that he wished to defer purchase of an annuity.  The respondents say they have no record of Mr Harmer’s alleged telephone call.  Godwins did not chase Mr Harmer for a response to their letter of 9 April.
16. In April 1999, administration of the Plan switched from Godwins to Mercer Human Resource Consulting (Mercer) and then in November 2003 to Invesco Pensions Ltd.  
17. On 31 July 2005, Mr Harmer wrote to the Employer asking for a current fund value of the residual amount, and immediate annuity quotation, based on the same terms as Scottish Widows’ 9 April 1997 quotation.
18. The Employer replied substantively on 11 November 2005 saying that:

“By way of background, Godwins were the administrators of [the Plan] up until April 1999 when this was transferred to Mercers.  As part of the transfer process, all records for members who had benefits at the time in [the Plan] were transferred to Mercers.  At the time of the transfer, you will note you had already retired and you acknowledged that you had received the lump sum to which you were entitled under the Plan rules.
… you instructed [Godwins] that you wished to receive a lump sum payment of £23,335.66 and invest the balance of £13,693.61 in an annuity.  This instruction had the effect of you taking full benefits from [the Plan].

A further letter from [Godwins] dated 7 March 1997 enclosed a cheque for £23,335.66, with confirmation that the remaining balance of £13,801.20 was to be invested in an annuity.

…

It is at this point that Godwins would have used the balance of your IMA (£13,801.20) to purchase an annuity with an insurance company on your behalf…

Notwithstanding this, it is not possible or permissible to have taken a lump sum payment and leave the balance in [the Plan] since it is not allowable to be “part-deferred” member of [the Plan].  Therefore, in March 1997, when you received your lump sum payment and Godwins confirmed they were seeking annuity quotations for the balance of your IMA, your IMA would have been closed and the proceeds used to purchase an annuity with the chosen provider.  As a result, there would be no account in your name to transfer to Mercers in April 1999 and I confirm [the Plan] does not hold an account or funds in your name.
…”

19. Following further correspondence, Mr Harmer then complained under the Plan’s internal dispute resolution procedure on 22 February 2006.  On 15 May, Mercer, the Plan’s then consultants, replied saying that:
“…

The main issue of concern to the Trustee is that when you retired in 1997, legislation and the Plan Rules would not have allowed you to take a tax-free lump sum and defer your pension to a later date.  The only options available were as described in Godwins’ letter of 25 February 1997 where they refer to options A), B) or C).

Therefore, for you to be in the circumstances you describe, means that either the annuity was not purchased at the time as it should have been, or it was purchased and the payments have not been effected.  The responses received to date from Scottish Widows have been inconclusive.
The Trustee has again considered your claim… I am pleased to inform you that the Trustee has accepted your claim is valid and has instructed Mercer to calculate the current value of your account.  This will be based on a starting amount of £13,801.20 at April 1997 and will be increased to the current date to reflect the investment returns achieved by the Plan.

I have asked INVESCO Pensions Ltd to undertake this work and as soon as the amount is established, a new account will be set-up in your name and your money will remain invested until you take your pension.

… I will arrange for INVESCO to provide you with an annuity quote via the Trustees annuity provider, Hargreaves Lansdown.  You will then be able to liaise with them direct to ensure a pension is established on your preferred terms.”
20. On 26 July, Hargreaves Lansdown provided Mr Harmer with an annuity quotation.  Based on a fund value of £20,000 and a start date of 6 April 2006, he was quoted, for example, a non-increasing, single life annuity with five year guarantee of £1,379.88.
21. On 2 August, Mr Harmer wrote to Mercer saying that the supplied annuity quotes had been on the wrong basis as they did not include a widow’s pension.  He also said that he was:

“… not at all happy that my pension fund has been calculated at only £20,000.  I would be very interested to know how this figure was calculated as it would appear that it assumes a compound growth rate, on my original fund of £13,801.20, of a miserly 3.8%

…

I should have been informed back in 1997 when I received the Scottish Widow’s (sic) quote that I could not defer the annuity.  Consequently I should have started receiving an annual income of £1,160.28p per annum.  This amount also included a 50% widow’s pension.  I have calculated that if I had received this amount for the last nine and a half years and invested the money at your compound interest rate of 3.8% I would have received £15,120 or at a more realistic 5%, £16,200.  This deficit needs to be addressed either by a lump sum payment or by enhancing my pension fund so that I am put back into the position that I should have been nine and a half years ago had it not been for the maladministration of the Trustees of [the Plan].
…”

22. Mercer responded on 13 September, explaining that the £20,000 fund value had been calculated based on actual fund returns over the intervening years, assuming Mr Harmer’s fund had been invested 50% in the Growth fund and 50% in the Cash deposit fund and then rounded up.  However, on re-checking the figures it emerged the calculation had been incorrect and Mr Harmer’s fund was actually worth £21,800 (rounded up from £21,776.92).  Mercer also explained that:
“… one of the main risks associated with deferring buying an annuity at retirement, is that economic and financial circumstances change such that when you retire at a later date the amount of pension you can purchase with the same amount of money (or a higher or lower amount) may be greater or lesser than the amount previously available.

…

After you raised your initial complaint, the Trustee investigated the factors and reviewed the evidence you provided and as a gesture of good will and without prejudice, decided to reinstate you into the Plan despite the lack of firm evidence provided to prove you had benefits left in the Plan.

The Trustee is therefore not in a position to compensate you for changes in financial markets or economic conditions that now make it more expensive to purchase an annuity.

…”

23. Mr Harmer replied on 23 September, saying that the Trustee was custodian:
“… of my pension and as such should have confirmed to me in 1997 that I must purchase an annuity at the time.  [They] should have realised that my pension fund had not been invested and contacted me immediately with the appropriate guidance.  Offering me a lower pension nine and a half years on is not acceptable and quoting how they would have notionally invested the money is not the issue.
I should have been receiving a pension of approximately £100 [per month] for the last nine and a half years.  How can the [Trustee] now say that [they] will give me a pension based on a purchase price of £21,800 which results in a smaller pension [than] that available in 1997 and disregard the last nine and a half years of missed income[?]”

24. Mr Harmer then complained to my office.  The Plan subsequently commenced winding-up and Mr Harmer took the open-market option and transferred his fund to Canada Life.  Based on a purchase price of £22,512.89, a non-escalating pension of £1,373.40 was secured, including a 100% widow’s pension and five year guarantee.  Mr Harmer received his first payment on 26 May 2007.  
SUBMISSIONS

25. Aon submits that:
25.1. administration of the Plan passed from Godwins to Mercer and then to Invesco.  It seems Mr Harmer’s record was marked as “having taken benefits” and therefore closed;
25.2. during the handover, all working files, current papers and legal documentation would have been passed to Mercer.  Indeed, the files were the property of the Trustee and therefore they were obliged to send them to Mercer;
25.3. they hold no files relating to the Plan and there is no requirement for them to keep files from 1997; and

25.4. they contacted Mr Harmer as requested by the Trustee to let him know the options available to him should he take early retirement.  The tax-free cash was issued and Mr Harmer advised the employer he was to defer taking his pension.  If the Employer allowed this to happen without informing Godwins, then Aon cannot help further.
26. The Employer and Trustee jointly submit that:

26.1. the Trustee had delegated their administrative duties to Godwins properly and in good faith in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules.  Further, the Trustee was confident at the time of Mr Harmer’s retirement that their procedures for delegation and monitoring were adequate;

26.2. they have been unable to ascertain whether an annuity was purchased in 1997 or not.  The situation has been complicated by two changes of Plan administrator and Godwins’ refusal to respond to enquiries from the Trustee;
26.3. Mr Harmer claims he contacted the Employer to say he wished to defer purchase of an annuity.  Mr Harmer did not contact the Trustee in this regard and neither the Employer nor Trustee has a record of the alleged telephone call.  The Employer is for similar reasons unable to confirm that Godwins were not informed of this.  However, it is unacceptable for Aon to assume that this is the case simply because they have no records and to therefore state they cannot help further.  Aon have confirmed they have no records whatsoever in relation to this matter but irrespective of whether Godwins were in fact notified that Mr Harmer intended to defer purchasing an annuity, they would have been well aware that Mr Harmer was unable to defer in this way, having already accepted his tax-free cash;
26.4. it is established case law that there is no fiduciary obligation on either the Employer or Trustee to advise a member in connection with his options on retirement.  It was for Mr Harmer to take advice on his benefit options and he would have had to take such advice independently;

26.5. Mr Harmer asserts that his financial loss should be calculated by reference to the pension he could have secured in 1997.  However, Mr Harmer independently elected to defer taking his pension until July 2005 at the earliest.  He clearly gives the reason for deferral as being that he expected the fund to grow during the intervening period;

26.6. that the equity markets have fallen and movement in interest rates have made annuities more expensive since Mr Harmer made his decision to defer, are matters outside of the control of the Trustee.  Consequently, the Trustee cannot be held liable for the perceived detriment suffered by Mr Harmer as a consequence of his decision to defer purchasing an annuity;

26.7. Mr Harmer would have been unable to take a tax-free lump sum and retain benefits in the Plan.  Godwins advised Mr Harmer at the time that, if he took a tax-free lump sum, the balance of his benefits must be used to purchase an annuity.  Mr Harmer confirmed this was his wish;

26.8. whilst it is not expressed in Godwins’ letter of 25 February 1997, the Trustee considers it is clear that the annuity options in option A and B are immediate as distinct from the deferred option distinguished in option C;

26.9. Mr Harmer did have other contact details within HR other than Mrs W;

26.10. the Trustee asked Mercer to carry out some analysis as to:

“… the conversion terms of Mr Harmer’s benefits on the same basis as quoted at his retirement in 1997.  The conversion factor for a male, single life pension with 50% spouse allowance, 5 year guarantee, nil escalation and payable monthly at July 2005 (when Mr Harmer first made contact in respect of his residual benefits) was 16.7 (i.e., £1000/16.7 = £59.88 per annum pension).  The conversion factor on the same basis in February 2006 (Mr Harmer’s normal retirement date) was 16.6 (i.e., £1000/16.6 = £60.24 pa pension) and in December 2006 is 16.0 (i.e., £1000/16.0 = £62.50 pa pension) therefore the Trustee believes the actual impact of the delay to trace Mr Harmer’s benefit is not significant.  Whilst the data used is more representative of the bulk buy-out market rather than the individual market, it is not an unreasonable comparison as an approximation”; and

26.11. Having made all reasonable efforts to ascertain:

“… the position regarding Mr Harmer’s benefits from the former Plan administrators, the Trustee accepted Mr Harmer’s claim to benefits under the Plan in good faith.  The Trustee made the reasonable offer to Mr Harmer to reinstate the balance of his benefits in the Plan (having allowed for growth since 1997) and continues to try and establish exactly what happened to Mr Harmer’s benefits in 1997.”

26.12. Aon states that Mr Harmer’s record was marked as “having taken benefits” and therefore closed, presumably by Godwins.  Aon confirm that, when Godwins were replaced as administrators, all working files, current papers and legal documentation would have been passed to Mercer.  They are informed by Mercer that in practice for such a transfer, generally only membership data would be transferred together with any papers relating to ongoing issues; working files would not be transferred;

26.13. Mercer has provided the installation data they received from Aon in 1999, which does not contain Mr Harmer’s record in any category.  This supports the presumption that Godwins had closed Mr Harmer’s record.  They question why Mr Harmer’s record was marked as “having taken benefits” when he had not returned his annuity proposal form.  Surely the file should have remained open until the policy was issued to him?;

26.14. Godwins should have followed up the matter when they did not receive a completed proposal form, as would be standard industry practice.  Mr Harmer’s annuity quote was valid for only 14 days (as was standard) and would have expired on 16 April 1997.  Given that Godwins’ letter to Mr Harmer enclosing the quotation was only issued on 9 April 1997, there would have been a particular onus to chase Mr Harmer because to do otherwise would risk having to obtain a requote which could be lower than the initial quote and a subsequent member complaint.  They have been informed that it was certainly standard and best practice in the pensions administration industry to track responses on annuity purchase quotations as the pension benefit is the whole rationale behind being in a pension plan;
26.15. the Employer also notes that it was standard practice for any pension queries or instructions to be passed to the Plan administrators, as none of the human resources team had specialist pensions knowledge or experience;

26.16. the Trustee questions why, having not received a response regarding an annuity from Mr Harmer, no one at Godwins notified the Trustee of the fact.  The Trustee delegated the administration to Godwins as permitted under the Rules.  Godwins therefore owed a contractual obligation under their retainer with the Trustee to exercising reasonable care in conducting the administration of the Plan.  Furthermore, Godwins owed a duty of care to the Trustee in tort in relation to their conduct of the administration of the Plan as it was foreseeable that their negligence would cause damage to the Trustee, there was a sufficiently proximate relationship and it was just and reasonable to impose liability in the event of a breach of that duty; and
26.17. at no point was the Trustee made aware that Godwins had failed to secure Mr Harmer’s pension benefits and any loss suffered by Mr Harmer in this regard has been caused by Godwins’ maladministration.
27. Mr Harmer submits that:

27.1. he was not advised at retirement that he had to take an immediate annuity when taking tax-free cash or that he could not defer the annuity whilst still taking the tax-free cash;

27.2. he is missing ten years’ income because the Trustee and administrators failed to ensure that he took an immediate annuity;

27.3. he was given three options in Godwins’ letter of 25 February 1997 letter, however, again, it was not clear that, by choosing option A, he could not take the annuity at a later date;

27.4. he is accused of not contacting the Trustee but he contacted the HR administrator, who was his only contact.  He submits that:
“My call was made in good faith and I was given no indication that I could not do this.  I logged the call and I expected Mrs W would follow it up.  The call definitely took place.”;

27.5. if it was standard practice on the part of the Employer to pass pension queries or instructions over to the Plan administrators, why did they not inform Godwins of his intentions following his call to the Employer deferring his pension?;

27.6. his telephone call was not logged or recorded, but given the demonstrated administrative shortcomings of the Employer this is hardly surprising;

27.7. the Trustee may have delegated the administration to Godwins, but they still have a duty to ensure that administrative duties are carried out fully.  Further, there appears to have been no procedure in place to ensure he purchased an annuity.  No one contacted him or followed his telephone call to Mrs W;
27.8. the Trustee has obligations and should have looked after his interests – having been entrusted with his pension funds they seem to have paid no regard to their responsibilities;

27.9. he did not ask for advice from the Trustee.  He said what he would like to happen but the Trustee never ensured that it did.  He believed he had done everything he needed to do and that, if he was trying to do something that was not possible, he would have expected the Trustee to have advised him so.  This was only reasonable;
27.10. if he had been informed at the time that he could not take the option he wanted, he would not now be suffering a financial loss due to the fall in equity markets;
27.11. the Trustee’s and Employer’s suggestion that his losses are not significant between July 2005 and December 2006 (see paragraph 26.10) is not relevant; 
27.12. it appears there was little or no checking or auditing of the administrative systems in place, which is clearly negligence on the part of the Trustee; and

27.13. this whole issue has been a dreadful shock and has caused a great deal of anxiety and stress over the 22 months it took before he received his first payment.
28. Mercer, although not party to Mr Harmer’s complaint, have provided a copy of the installation data they received from Aon in 1999 when administration was passed to them.  This does not include Mr Harmer in any category and, therefore, Mercer concludes that his record was not on the data they received from Aon.
CONCLUSIONS

29. The three strands of Mr Harmer’s complaint revolve around the fact that an annuity was not secured for him in 1997.  Indeed, there is no argument amongst either the respondents or Mr Harmer that he should not have been able to take a tax-free lump sum and retain benefits in the Plan to be later used to purchase an annuity.  In simple terms, the balance of his Individual Member’s Account should have been used to purchase an annuity for him from February 1997.
30. Godwins’ letter of 25 February 1997 clearly outlines the benefits payable to Mr Harmer upon retirement, which did not include taking his tax-free cash and deferring purchase of an annuity.  Indeed, none of the written correspondence dating back to 1996, including Mr Harmer’s undated letter saying he wished to accept option A, made any reference to him being able to take (or wishing to take) his benefits in the form that he subsequently did.
31. Mr Harmer did not return the Scottish Widows’ application form to proceed with purchase of an annuity and says he called Mrs W, a human resources administrator with the Employer, instructing her to defer purchase of an annuity.  I note that the Trustee and Employer have no record of his alleged telephone conversation and that, as mentioned above, the option Mr Harmer says he instructed Mrs W that he wished to take, was not one that was either open or offered to him.  I also note that Godwins’ 9 April 1997 letter detailed that they were expecting Mr Harmer to contact them over his options and that, further, the Employer says its standard practice was to pass pension queries onto Godwins as it did not have the knowledge or experience to deal with such queries.
32. Despite the lack of evidence to substantiate Mr Harmer’s telephone call, there can be no argument that Godwins should have chased for a response to their letter of 9 April 1997.  Had they done so, Mr Harmer would not now be in the position he finds himself in.  Given that Godwins were attempting to arrange an annuity for Mr Harmer (which by its very nature fluctuates) good administrative practice should have been to have had a system in place to chase for a response from Mr Harmer within a short period.  This did not happen and it subsequently appears that, at some point after 9 April 1997, Godwins marked Mr Harmer’s file as “having taken benefits.”  Indeed, Mr Harmer’s details were not contained on the Plan installation data sent to Mercer in 1999.  Godwins’ failure to chase Mr Harmer for a response to their letter of 9 April 1997 and to erroneously close his file amounts to maladministration.
33. More difficult is the question of whether this maladministration has caused Mr Harmer any injustice.  Although Mr Harmer submits that he has lost 10 years’ worth of pension payments (which, with Godwins having researched the market at the time, would have been at an approximate flat rate of £1,160 per annum before tax), I note that, following the Trustee’s decision to reinstate his residual fund, he has been receiving an annuity of £1,373.40 pa (before tax), since May 2007.  This is some £213.21 more than that originally quoted to him in 1997.  Should he predecease his wife, I also note that she would receive an annuity over 100% larger than that quoted in 1997.  I am also conscious that Mr Harmer was obviously aware he had not been receiving annuity payments for the eight years up to the point he contacted the Employer and that, subsequently, in using his reinstated residual fund to purchase an annuity going forward, his position has been corrected, at least to some degree. 
34. Finally, I cannot ignore the fact that Mr Harmer actually ended up in the position he wanted, namely to take his tax-free lump sum but defer taking the annuity. Whilst that option which, given different investment growth and fluctuating annuity rates, might have given Mr Harmer the best of all worlds, was not actually open to him, it was nonetheless what he requested. I do not consider therefore that it would now be appropriate to direct that Mr Harmer be restored to the strictly correct position when that was clearly not what he had originally wanted.
35. I do not therefore uphold Mr Harmer’s complaint.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

13 November 2007
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